FILED 15-0146 6/24/2015 5:46:19 PM tex-5814466 SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS BLAKE A. HAWTHORNE, CLERK

## No. 15-0146

#### IN THE SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS

# DORIS FORTE, O.D., ON BEHALF OF HERSELF AND ALL OTHER SIMILARLY SITUATED PERSONS; BRIDGET LEESANG, O.D.; DAVID WIGGINS, O.D.; JOHN BOLDAN, O.D.,

Appellees,

v.

#### WAL-MART STORES, INCORPORATED,

Appellant.

## ON CERTIFIED QUESTION FROM THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT, CASE NO. 12-40854

# AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES AND THE TEXAS ASSOCIATION OF BUSINESS

Dale Wainwright State Bar No. 00000049 Jennifer Salim Richards State Bar No. 24079262 BRACEWELL & GIULIANI LLP 111 Congress Avenue, Suite 2300 Austin, Texas 78701 Telephone: (512) 472-7800 Facsimile: (800) 404-3970 dale.wainwright@bgllp.com jennifer.richards@bgllp.com

ATTORNEYS FOR AMICI THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES AND THE TEXAS ASSOCIATION OF BUSINESS

#### **IDENTITIES OF PARTIES AND COUNSEL**

#### **Appellant:**

(Defendant)

## **Appellant's Counsel:**

Wal-Mart Stores, Incorporated

James C. Ho State Bar No. 24052766 Prerak Shah State Bar No. 24075053 GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP 2100 McKinney Avenue, Suite 1100 Dallas, TX 75201-6912 Tel.: (214) 698-3264 Fax: (214) 571-2917 *Appellate Counsel* 

Jim E. Cowles State Bar No. 04931000 Sim Israeloff State Bar No. 10435380 R. Michael Northrup State Bar No. 15103250 COWLES & THOMPSON PC 901 Main Street, Suite 3900 Dallas, TX 75202-3746 Tel.: (214) 672-2000 Fax: (214) 672-2020 *Trial and Appellate Counsel* 

Doris Forte, O.D., on behalf of herself and all other similarly situated persons Bridget Leesang, O.D. David Wiggins, O.D. John Boldan, O.D.

#### Appellees: (Plaintiffs)

**Appellee's Counsel:** 

Russell S. Post William R. Peterson BECK REDDEN LLP 1221 McKinney, Suite 4500 Houston, Texas 77010 *Appellate Counsel* 

Hector Canales CANALES & SIMONSON, P.C. 2601 Morgan Ave. Corpus Christi, TX 78405 Mark Burgess BURGESS LAW FIRM, P.L.L.C. 2305 Moores Lane Texarkana, TX 75503 *Trial and Appellate Counsel*

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

IDENTITIES OF PARTIES AND COUNSEL i
INDEX OF AUTHORITIES iv
REFERENCES vii
STATEMENT OF INTERESTviii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE ix
ISSUES PRESENTED ix
STATEMENT OF FACTS1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT1
ARGUMENT
I. The Plain Language Of Chapter 41 And The TOA Bars Plaintiffs' Recovery Absent Actual Damages
A. The plain language of Chapter 41 commands broad application, with no exception for the TOA
B. Chapter 41 and the TOA are easily applied in conjunction with each other
II. Civil Penalties Sought By Plaintiffs Are A Type Of Exemplary Damage6
III. Plaintiffs Cannot Use Civil Penalties To Circumvent Statutory Brakes On Runaway Verdicts
IV. The Court Should Reject Plaintiffs' Overly Broad Theory of Control13
CONCLUSION AND PRAYER15
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE17
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

# **INDEX OF AUTHORITIES**

# CASES

<i>Agey v. Am. Liberty Pipe Line Co.</i> , 172 S.W.2d 972 (Tex. 1943)7
<i>Brown v. De La Cruz,</i> 156 S.W.3d 560 (Tex. 2004)7
<i>City of Keller v. Wilson</i> , 168 S.W.3d 802 (Tex. 2005)15
Dallas County Cmty. College v. Bolton, 185 S.W.3d 868 (Tex. 2005)14
<i>El Paso Field Servs., L.P. v. MasTec N. Am., Inc.,</i> 389 S.W.3d 802 (Tex. 2012)
<i>Fairfield Ins. Co. v. Stephens Martin Paving, LP,</i> 246 S.W.3d 653 (Tex. 2008) (J. Hecht, concurring)13, 14
<i>Flores v. Millennium Interests, Ltd.,</i> 185 S.W.3d 427 (Tex. 2005)4, 7, 8
<i>Forte v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.,</i> 780 F.3d 272 (5th Cir. 2015)ix, 13
<i>GMYN-N-I Playgrounds, Inc. v. Snider,</i> 220 S.W.3d 905 (Tex. 2007)13
<i>Henderson v. Love</i> , 181 S.W.3d 810 (Tex. App.—Texarkana 2005, no pet.)7, 8
<i>In re Canales</i> , 52 S.W.3d 698 (Tex. 2001)2
<i>Miga v. Jensen</i> , 96 S.W.3d 207 (Tex. 2002)14

Norra v. Harris County, No. 14-05-01211-CV (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] Mar. 4, 2008, no pet.), 2007 WL 2402584
<i>Smith v. Davis</i> , No. 12-14-00007-cv, 2015 WL 1825071 (Tex. App.—Tyler Apr. 22, 2015, pet. filed)
Windham v. Alexander, Weston & Poehner, 887 S.W.2d 182 (Tex. App.—Texarkana [9th Dist.] 1994, no writ)14
<i>Wood Motor Co. v. Nebel</i> , 238 S.W.2d 181 (Tex. 1951)14
STATUTES
Diya Gullapalli, Medical-Malpractice Claims to Fall—State Laws, Self-Insurance Help Lead to Fewer Suit Against Doctors, Study Says, WALL STREET J., Oct. 18, 2005
HUMAN RES. CODE § 36.110(a-1)
HUMAN RES. CODE, Title 2, Subtitle C, Chapter 36, Subchapter C5
TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE § 41.001(4), (8), (9), (12)
Тех. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 41.001(5)
Тех. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 41.002
TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE § 41.002(a)x, 3
TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE § 41.002(a), (d)
ТЕХ. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE § 41.002(b)
TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE § 41.002(d)
ТЕХ. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE § 41.004(а)х, 8
TEX. OCC. CODE § 351.363(a)12
TEX. OCC. CODE § 351.602(c)(2)

TEX. OCC. CODE § 351.603
TEX. OCC. CODE § 351.603(b)
TEX. OCC. CODE § 351.605x, 6, 8
OTHER AUTHORITIES
<ul> <li>10 Years of Tort Reform in Texas Bring Fewer Suits, Lower Payouts, TEX. INS. J. (Sept. 3, 2013) (http://www.insurancejournal.com/news/southcentral/2013/09/03/3 03718.htm)</li></ul>
Act of Apr. 20, 1995, 74th Leg., R.S., ch. 19, § 1, 1995 Tex. Gen. Laws 108
Act of June 2, 1987, 70th Leg., 1st C.S., ch. 2, § 2.12, 1987 Tex. Gen. Laws 37, 44
Doug Brunk, <i>Texas Tort Reform Boosts Physician Count 19%</i> , 10 CARDIOLOGY NEWS 6, 36 (2012)11
Joseph Nixon, <i>Ten Years of Tort Reform in Texas: A Review</i> , THE HERITAGE FOUNDATION BACKGROUNDER #2830 (http://www.heritage.org/research/reports/2013/07/ten-years-of- tort-reform-in-texas-a-review)
Kathryn Dill, <i>The Best And Worst States To Make A Living In 2015</i> , FORBES, June 24, 2015 (http://www.forbes.com/sites/kathryndill/2015/06/24/the-best-and- worst-states-to-make-a-living-in-2015/)
Ralph Blumenthal, <i>More Doctors in Texas After Malpractice Caps</i> , THE NEW YORK TIMES, Oct. 5, 2007 (http://www.nytimes.com/2007/10/05/us/05doctors.html?oref=slog in&_r=0)
